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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr G Williams (Mr Williams)

Scheme:
Blackburn Chemicals Ltd Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents:
The Trustees of the Blackburn Chemicals Ltd Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Williams complains that the Trustees failed to advise or notify him that as from 19 July 1994 his pension policy would cease to be held on a with-profits basis.

2. Mr Williams complains that by virtue of these actions he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss and distress. 

3. In the correspondence before me, aspects of Mr Williams’ complaint are on occasions aimed at parties other than the Trustees, namely Torevell Mahon Granville Ltd (Torevell), being the Scheme’s financial adviser at the relevant time, and the Scottish Widows’ Fund and Life Assurance Society (Scottish Widows), with whom the Trustees entered into a contract in order to secure benefits to be provided under the Scheme. However, it is only the Trustees who are a party to this complaint. 

4. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This Determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT POLICY TERMS

5. Retirement benefits are provided by way of Scottish Widows Policy number MJ50 (the Policy), issued in February 1979. The Policy provisions were revised in January 1985 and an endorsement of September 1988 reflects that change. 

5.1. The Policy provisions applying to the endorsement and which are relevant are those set out below:

4.3 The proceeds of the policy in respect of an admitted employee will be calculated as follows:

Date of payment
Proceeds of Policy

4.3.3 After normal retiring date
The retirement cash sum and bonus additions (if any) in respect of the admitted employee at normal retiring date accumulated with interest as such rate or rates as the Society may allow plus an additional amount calculated in accordance with the Society’s practice at the date of calculation in respect of any single retirement premium in respect of the admitted employee paid on or after the anniversary of the commencing date coincident with or immediately before the admitted employee’s normal retiring date.

5.2. The Policy provisions applying before the endorsement are:

9.4 If the pension commences after normal retiring date, in lieu of the pension that would have been payable from that date an increased pension will be payable.

9.7 Subject to the Rules…the pension may be taken either wholly or partly in the form of a cash sum calculated as follows:-

( c) After normal retiring date
An amount calculated…accumulated with interest at such rate or rates as the Society may allow.

MATERIAL FACTS
6. The Scheme is a defined contribution, occupational pension scheme set up by Blackburn Chemicals Ltd (Blackburn) for the benefit of its employees. Under the Scheme, pensions are provided in accordance with the terms of a contract (the Policy) between the Trustees and Scottish Widows. 

7. Mr Williams was an employee of Blackburn from 24 August 1985 until his retirement in July 1999; he became a member of the Scheme on joining Blackburn. 

8. In February 1994 Scottish Widows wrote to Torevell providing a quotation of the benefits available to Mr Williams at his normal retirement date of 19 July 1994, his sixtieth birthday. 

9. On 20 June 1994 Torevell wrote to Scottish Widows stating that Mr Williams would not be retiring on 19 July 1994, that he would continue to be employed by Blackburn, and that both employer and employee contribution in respect of Mr Williams’ policy should be maintained indefinitely. Scottish Widows acknowledged Torevell’s letter by a letter dated 23 June 1994.

10. At an informal meeting around the time of Mr Williams’ sixtieth birthday, held between Mr Williams and two directors of Blackburn, Mr Williams says that he confirmed his intention to continue to work until he was sixty five. He also says that it was stated (he does not say by whom) that his pension would not be paid until he reached the age of sixty five and that this was mutually agreeable between the parties.

11. On 19 July 1994, which was Mr Williams’ sixtieth birthday and his normal retirement date under the Scheme, Mr Williams’ share under the Policy was switched by Scottish Widows from being held on a with-profits basis to a unit-linked basis. Mr Williams states that he was at the time unaware of this change having been given no advice or notification in respect of the change.

12. In 1999, as Mr Williams approached his 65th birthday he was forwarded by Torevell a ‘Quotation of Benefits’ (the Quotation) from Scottish Widows along with a covering letter dated 26 May 1999 also from Scottish Widows. The Quotation stated that of Mr Williams’ total projected fund of £53,521.51 at late retirement date (19 July 1999), £32,356.66 was held in the With Profit Fund and the balance in a Unit Linked Fund.

13. On 23 July 1999 Mr Williams retired from his employment with Blackburn.

14. In 2000 Lloyds TSB completed its acquisition of Scottish Widows. Unlike with-profits policyholders, Mr Williams did not receive any variable compensation relating to the takeover, and he became aware that he had in fact ceased to participate in the with profits fund back in July 1994.

15. Mr Williams complained to the Trustees by letter dated 25 January 2001 that he had not received any prior advice or notification that his fund would cease to be held on a with-profits basis following his sixtieth birthday in July 1994. 

16. Subsequent communications then followed between Mr Williams, Blackburn,  Torevell and Scottish Widows. In a letter dated 22 November 2001 to Torevell, Scottish Widows said: 

‘Once a policy has passed its Normal Retirement Date, I am afraid it is not possible to allow it to remain in the With Profits fund. This is because the full With Profits benefit has been bought by the premiums paid under the terms of the contract.

The policy may only have remained in the With Profits fund had we received a request from the trustees of the scheme to change the Normal Retirement Date prior to the existing Normal Retirement Date. This is an Inland Revenue requirement.’

17. The Trustees have said that when Mr Williams joined the Scheme he was given a copy of ‘the scheme rules’ by which was meant a copy of the Policy to which the rules were appended. It was normal practice for employees joining the Scheme to be given information about it. Blackburn was a small family business and the Trustees believe that everyone would have been aware that a copy of the Scheme rules was available on request. A letter from the Pensions Advisory Service to the Trustees dated 15 June 2002 refers to receiving a copy of the rules from Mr Williams. The Trustees also said that it was the practice of Blackburn to arrange annual meetings between Torevell and individual members to discuss their pension arrangements and that Mr Williams had regularly taken advantage of this opportunity. Scheme rules could have been requested at any of these meetings and would have been supplied.

18. At my request, Scottish Widows have provided me with the following information:

18.1. Had Mr Williams not been continuing in his employment with Blackburn beyond 19 July 1994 as indicated in Torevell’s letter dated 20 June 1994, Scottish Widows would have sent to Torevell a ‘final retirement quotation’ including a ‘Your Options Sheet’ specifying what would happen to a policy if it were deferred past normal retirement date;

18.2. The Policy was effected as with-profits with the premiums paid for a specified period, and that on payment of the final premium that part of the Policy relating to an individual reached maturity and ceased to be invested on a with-profits basis;

18.3. Provision 4.3.3 of the Policy (post-January 1985 revised version largely replicating Special Provision 9.7(c) of the pre-January 1985 version) makes it clear that after normal retirement date benefits are to be calculated at an interest rate to be decided by Scottish Widows. Provision 4.3 provides:

‘The proceeds of the policy in respect of an admitted employee will be calculated as follows: 

…

4.3.3 After normal retiring date


‘The retirement cash sum and bonus additions (if any) in respect of the admitted employee at normal retiring date accumulated with interest at such rate or rates as [Scottish Widows] may allow…’ 

18.4. Scottish Widows’ legal department says that the Policy provisions state that the cash sum is accumulated with whatever interest rates Scottish Widows “may allow”. It is discretionary as to how the member’s fund is invested after the normal retiring date. It is clear that the benefits will not continue to be invested in a with-profits fund and the maturity value of a member’s policy is placed in the Pension Cash Fund which is invested in short tem securities so as to give as high an income as possible consistent with maintaining security of the capital; 

18.5. The information contained in the Quotation accompanying the letter of 26 May 1999, that the part of the proceeds of the Policy relating to Mr Williams as at that date continued to be held on a with-profits basis, was incorrect;  and

18.6. It would only have been necessary for Mr Williams’ normal retirement date to have been changed, rather than the normal retirement date of the entire Scheme, in order for Mr Williams' share of the Policy to have been retained on a with-profits basis.

19. In response to Mr Williams’ complaint to my office the Trustees make the following points:

19.1. They were neither qualified nor legally permitted to offer advice regarding members’ investments;

19.2. They were unaware that Scottish Widows had not sent Mr Williams a ‘Your Options Sheet’ at his normal retirement date and that Scottish Widows had sent a statement to Mr Williams in 1999 stating that his part of his fund continued to be invested on a with-profits basis;

19.3. They understood from Torevell that the only way for the proceeds of the Policy that related to Mr Williams to have remained in the with-profits fund after his 60th birthday would have been for the Trustees to change the normal retirement date for the whole Scheme to age 65. This was, however, never requested by Mr Williams and was in any event not realistic;

19.4. According to Torevell had Mr Williams’ policy remained held on a with-profits basis by the time of his sixty fifth birthday his fund would have been £63,257.25 rather than £61,416.38, a difference of £1,840.87.

20. Mr Williams has said to me that:

20.1. The Policy does not explicitly refer to the switch from a with-profits basis to a unit-linked basis;

20.2. As a member of the Scheme he never received a full copy of the Rules. Later on, despite requests, he was never supplied with an extract from the Rules that confirmed that members’ funds would be switched on their normal retirement date. He therefore was unaware of the existence of policy provision 4.3.3 and could not be aware of its meaning;

20.3. Irrespective of the size of the potential difference between his share of the Policy as held on a unit-linked basis and that held on a with-profit basis, part of his complaint relates to his loss of variable compensation in respect of Lloyds TSB’s acquisition of Scottish Widows;

20.4. Information supplied by Scottish Widows on their statement of 26 May 1999 led him to believe that he had been investing in the with-profits fund between 1994 and 1999;

20.5. He alleges that the Trustees’ had a responsibility to him, as a member of the Scheme, to ensure that he was not provided with incorrect information such as  the statement at 26 May 1999;

20.6. He disagrees with Scottish Widows’ view that policy provision 4.3.3 makes the position clear (see paragraph 18.4). He says that this is not clear to a layman;

20.7. Had he known that he could have changed his own retirement age under the scheme to 65 in order to stay in the with-profits fund, he would have done so. But, he could not have known since he believes that the Trustees were unaware of what action he could take and therefore could not pass information on to him about his options;
20.8. He believes that the change to his fund should have been explained to him, or discussed with him, even if the Trustees were not under a legislative obligation to do so. 
CONCLUSIONS
21. Mr Williams complains that in the run up to his sixtieth birthday the Trustees provided him neither with advice in respect of, nor express notification as to the fact that, as from 19 July 1994 his share under the Policy would no longer be held by Scottish Widows on a with-profits basis. The Trustees do not appear to dispute this version of events and on the information before me there is no other basis for doubting Mr Williams’ account. I therefore accept Mr Williams’ evidence on this point. However, the issue is whether the Trustees’ behaviour in this regard constituted maladministration.  

22. In so far as Mr Williams’ complaint concerns ‘advice’, the Trustees submit that it was not their role to provide Mr Williams with advice relating to his investment options. I accept this submission. The law imposes no obligation upon the trustees of a pension scheme to advise members in relation to the exercise of their rights under the scheme. Nor do I see such any maladministration in the Trustees failing to offer such advice to Mr Williams. 

23. In so far as the complaint relates to notification rather than advice, the law does impose obligations upon pension scheme trustees to disclose certain types of information to scheme members in certain circumstances. However, on the information before me I find no breach of any such obligation towards Mr Williams: there was no positive obligation on the Trustees to provide notification of the kind he describes. 

24. Mr Williams denies having received a copy of any scheme rules.  The Trustees claim that when Mr Williams decided to join the Scottish Widows Scheme he was given information about the Scheme, that he would have known that the rules, and the Policy, were available for inspection and that he would also have been able to request a copy at one of the regular meetings with Torevell. The evidence before me is not such that I can determine one way or the other whether Mr Williams did receive a copy of the Scheme Rules when he joined the scheme but I accept the force of the point that he could have taken steps to obtain such information had he so chosen . The indications are that prior to 19 July 1994 Mr Williams had not made any unsuccessful request for information from the Trustees. 

25. While the Trustees have an overall responsibility for the information provided to members they cannot be expected personally to check quotations provided by a company such as Scottish Widows.

26. Mr Williams says that as a result of the Quotation he was led to believe that his funds had all along been invested in the with profits fund. But even if Mr Williams had not received the information in May 1999 he would not have been in a position to switch his funds into that form of investment. That could have been done only prior to his normal retirement date under the policy and indeed only by altering that normal retirement date which, under Inland Revenue rules could not thereafter be done retrospectively.

27. I appreciate that Mr Williams will be disappointed by my determination since he clearly feels strongly that he has was not provided with appropriate advice or information at the appropriate time. However, the fact is that on the basis of the information available to me I can see no fault on the part of the Trustees and I therefore do not uphold Mr Williams’ complaint. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2006
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